

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ANDREW MACKMIN, et al., Plaintiffs, v. VISA INC., et al., Defendants.	No. 1:11-cv-01831 (ABJ) Electronically Filed Oral Argument Requested
MARY STOUMBOS, Plaintiff, v. VISA INC., et al., Defendants.	No. 1:11-cv-01882 (ABJ) Electronically Filed Oral Argument Requested
NATIONAL ATM COUNCIL, INC., et al., Plaintiffs, v. VISA INC., et al., Defendants.	No. 1:11-cv-01803 (ABJ) Electronically Filed Oral Argument Requested

VISA AND MASTERCARD DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, defendants Visa Inc., Visa U.S.A. Inc., Visa International Service Association, and Plus System, Inc. (collectively "Visa"), and defendants MasterCard Incorporated and MasterCard International Incorporated d/b/a MasterCard Worldwide (collectively "MasterCard"), respectfully submit this motion to

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT ALLEGATIONS	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. PLAINTIFFS ALLEGE NO FACTS THAT COULD ESTABLISH A CONSPIRACY TO RESTRAIN TRADE IN VIOLATION OF SHERMAN ACT SECTION ONE	8
A. That Banks Allegedly Are Members of Visa or MasterCard and Follow Its Network Rules Could Not Establish a Conspiracy to Restrain Trade	9
B. That Bank Employees Sometimes Served on the Boards of, or That Banks Held Unspecified Equity Interests in, Visa or MasterCard Could Not Establish a Conspiracy to Restrain Trade	11
C. Plaintiffs Allege No Basis for Any Conspiracy to Restrain Trade Under the <i>American Needle</i> Decision	12
II. PLAINTIFFS ALLEGE NO FACTS THAT COULD ESTABLISH ANTITRUST INJURY	14
A. The Challenged Visa and MasterCard Rules Do Not Result in Antitrust Injury	14
B. Plaintiffs Allege No Facts That Could Show Injury Flowing from the Challenged Visa and MasterCard Rules	17
III. PLAINTIFFS ALLEGE NO FACTS THAT COULD ESTABLISH A VIOLATION OF DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA OR STATE STATUTES	19
A. Plaintiffs State No Claim Under District of Columbia or State Antitrust Statutes for the Same Reasons That They State No Claim Under Federal Antitrust Law	19
B. Plaintiffs Allege No Deceptive or Unfair Conduct That Could State a Claim Under District of Columbia or State Consumer Protection or Unfair Competition Statutes	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
* <i>AD/SAT, A Division of Skylight, Inc. v. Associated Press</i> , 181 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 1999)	10–11
<i>American Airlines v. Christensen</i> , 967 F.2d 410 (10th Cir. 1992)	10
* <i>American Needle, Inc. v. National Football League</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2201 (2010)	13
<i>Asa Accugrade, Inc. v. American Numismatic Association</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 213 (D.D.C. 2005)	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	7
<i>Association of Retail Travel Agents, Ltd. v. Air Transport Association of America</i> , 635 F. Supp. 534 (D.D.C. 1986)	10, 18–19
* <i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	14–15
* <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	7–9
<i>Bell v. Fur Breeders Agricultural Cooperative</i> , 348 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2003)	11
* <i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wisconsin v. Marshfield Clinic</i> , 65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995)	15–16
<i>Brown v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 674 F. Supp. 249 (N.D. Ill. 1987)	19
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	14, 16
* <i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	11, 13
<i>Davric Maine Corp. v. Rancourt</i> , 216 F.3d 143 (1st Cir. 2000)	20

* <i>Dial A Car, Inc. v. Transportation, Inc.</i> , 884 F. Supp. 584 (D.D.C. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 82 F.3d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	8, 14–15, 18
* <i>Federal Prescription Service, Inc. v. American Pharmaceutical Association</i> , 663 F.2d 253 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	9–10
<i>Fresh Made, Inc. v. Lifeway Foods, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 31246922 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 9, 2002)	21
<i>Futurevision Cable System of Wiggins, Inc. v. Multivision Cable TV Corp.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 760 (S.D. Miss. 1992), <i>aff'd without opinion</i> , 986 F.2d 1418 (5th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Garabis v. Unknown Officers of Metropolitan Police</i> , — F. Supp. 2d —, 2011 WL 5042379 (D.D.C. Oct. 25, 2011)	7
<i>In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litigation</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)	9
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merchant Discount Antitrust Litigation</i> , 2008 WL 5082872 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2008)	12
<i>Kartell v. Blue Shield of Massachusetts, Inc.</i> , 749 F.2d 922 (1st Cir. 1984)	17
* <i>Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008)	10–11
<i>Marshall v. Planz</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 1231 (M.D. Ala. 1998)	20
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	11
* <i>Ocean State Physicians Health Plan, Inc. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Rhode Island</i> , 692 F. Supp. 52 (D. R.I. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 883 F.2d 1101 (1st Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Okusami v. Psychiatric Institute of Washington, Inc.</i> , 959 F.2d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	8
<i>PSKS, Inc. v. Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2010)	9

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Southern Pacific Communications Co. v. AT&T</i> , 556 F. Supp. 825 (D.D.C. 1982)	15
* <i>SouthTrust Corp. v. Plus System, Inc.</i> , 913 F. Supp. 1517 (N.D. Ala. 1995)	17
* <i>Tennessean Truckstop, Inc. v. NTS, Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 86 (6th Cir. 1989)	16
<i>TRI, Inc. v. Boise Cascade Office Products., Inc.</i> , 315 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Viazis v. American Association of Orthodontists</i> , 314 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Vermont Mobile Home Owners' Association v. Lapierre</i> , 94 F. Supp. 2d 519 (D. Vt. 2000)	20
<i>WAKA LLC v. DC Kickball</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 245 (D.D.C. 2007)	12
 <u>Federal Statutes and Rules</u>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12	1, 7
Sherman Act Section 1, 15 U.S.C. § 1	<i>passim</i>
 <u>State Cases</u>	
<i>Amodeo, D.C. v. Conservcare, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 736656 (Tenn. Ct. App. Mar. 20, 2009)	21
<i>Austin v. Stokes-Craven Holding Corp.</i> , 691 S.E.2d 135 (S.C. 2010)	23
<i>Beckler v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 2115144 (N.D. Dist. Ct. Aug. 23, 2004)	21
<i>Bennett v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 198 S.W.3d 747 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2006)	21

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bergstrom v. Noah</i> , 974 P.2d 520 (Kan. 1999)	20
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of New Jersey, Inc. v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 818 N.E.2d 1140 (N.Y. 2004)	23
<i>CEI Engineering Associates v. Elder Construction Co.</i> , 306 S.W.3d 447 (Ark. Ct. App. 2009)	22
<i>Davis v. Four Seasons Hotel Ltd.</i> , 228 P.3d 303 (Haw. 2010)	22, 23
<i>Eichenseer v. Madison-Dane County Tavern League, Inc.</i> , 748 N.W.2d 154 (Wis. 2008)	21
<i>Goldman v. Loubella Extendables</i> , 283 N.W.2d 695 (Mich. Ct. App. 1979)	21
<i>Gossels v. Fleet National Bank</i> , 902 N.E.2d 370 (Mass. 2009)	22, 23
<i>Hair Excitement, Inc. v. L'Oreal U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 965 A.2d 1032 (N.H. 2009)	22–23
<i>Herrig v. Herrig</i> , 844 P.2d 487 (Wyo. 1992)	23
<i>Ianelli v. United States Bank</i> , 996 A.2d 722 (Vt. 2010)	23
<i>Kenai Chrysler Center, Inc. v. Denison</i> , 167 P.3d 1240 (Alaska 2007)	22
<i>Levine v. Blue Shield of California</i> , 189 Cal. App. 4th 1117 (2010)	22
<i>Marin County Board of Realtors, Inc. v. Palsson</i> , 549 P.2d 833 (Cal. 1976)	20
<i>McAdoo Contractors, Inc. v. Harris</i> , 439 S.W.2d 594 (Tenn. 1969)	21
<i>Olsen v. University of Phoenix</i> , 244 P.3d 388 (Utah Ct. App. 2010)	23

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Park v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 844 A.2d 687 (R.I. 2004)	23
<i>Rathgeber v. James Hemenway, Inc.</i> , 69 P.3d 710 (Or. 2003)	23
<i>Reichold Chemicals, Inc. v. Goel</i> , 555 S.E.2d 281 (N.C. Ct. App. 2001)	21
<i>Rohrer v. Knudson</i> , 203 P.3d 759 (Mont. 2009)	22, 24
<i>Snowder v. District of Columbia</i> , 949 A.2d 590 (D.C. 2008)	22
<i>State v. Commerce Commercial Leasing, LLC</i> , 946 So.2d 1253 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007)	22
<i>State ex rel. Stenberg v. Consumer's Choice Foods, Inc.</i> , 755 N.W.2d 583 (Neb. 2008)	22, 24
<i>Taylor v. McNichols</i> , 243 P.3d 642 (Idaho 2010)	22
<i>Truong v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 227 P.3d 73 (N.M. 2010)	23
<i>Unruh v. Purina Mills, LLC</i> , 221 P.3d 1130 (Kan. 2009)	22
<i>Voss v. Woodmaster of Maine, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2804826 (Me. Super. Ct. Aug. 12, 2005)	22
<i>Walker v. Fleetwood Homes of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 653 S.E.2d 393 (N.C. 2007)	23–24
<i>White v. Wyeth</i> , 705 S.E.2d 828 (W. Va. 2010)	23
<i>X.L.O. Concrete Corp. v. Rivergate Corp.</i> , 634 N.E.2d 158 (N.Y. 1994)	20

State Statutes and Rules

Alaska Statutes §§ 45.50.471, *et seq.* 22

Arkansas Code Annotated §§ 4-88-101, *et seq.* 22

Arizona Revised Statutes § 44-1412 20

California Business & Professions Code §§ 17200, *et seq.* 22

D.C. Code §§ 28-3901, *et seq.* 22

Florida Statutes §§ 501.201, *et seq.* 22

Hawaii Revised Statutes §§ 480-1, *et seq.* 22

Hawaii Revised Statutes § 480-3 20

Idaho Code Annotated §§ 48-601, *et seq.* 22

740 Illinois Compiled Statutes 10/11 20

Iowa Code § 553.2 20

Kansas Statutes Annotated §§ 50-623, *et seq.* 22

Maine Revised Statutes tit. 5, §§ 207, *et seq.* 22

Massachusetts General Laws ch. 93A, § 1, *et seq.* 22

Missouri Revised Statutes § 407.020 22

Missouri Code of State Regulations, tit. 15, §§ 60-7.010, *et seq.* 22

Montana Code Annotated §§ 30-14-103, *et seq.* 22

Nebraska Revised Statutes § 59-829 20

Nebraska Revised Statutes §§ 59-1602, *et seq.* 22

Nevada Revised Statutes § 598A.050 20

New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated § 356:14 20

New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated §§ 358-A:2, *et seq.* 22

	<u>Page</u>
New Mexico Statutes Annotated § 57-1-15	20
New Mexico Statutes Annotated §§ 57-12-1, <i>et seq.</i>	23
New York General Business Law §§ 349, <i>et seq.</i>	23
North Carolina General Statutes §§ 75-1.1, <i>et seq.</i>	23
Oregon Revised Statutes §§ 646.605, <i>et seq.</i>	23
Oregon Revised Statutes § 646.715(2)	20
Rhode Island General Laws §§ 6-13.1-1, <i>et seq.</i>	23
South Carolina Code Annotated §§ 39-5-10, <i>et seq.</i>	23
South Dakota Codified Laws § 37-1-22	20
Utah Code Annotated §§ 13-11-1, <i>et seq.</i>	23
Utah Code Annotated § 76-10-926	20
Vermont Statutes Annotated tit. 9, §§ 2451, <i>et seq.</i>	23
Tennessee Code Annotated § 47-25-101	21
West Virginia Code §§ 46A-6-101, <i>et seq.</i>	23
West Virginia Code § 47-18-16	20
Wyoming Statutes Annotated §§ 40-12-105, <i>et seq.</i>	23
